

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH CONCERNING YOUTH AND SPORTS COOPERATION

The Government of the Republic of Indonesia and the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh (hereinafter referred to as the Parties),

Considering Article VII of the Agreement between the Government of the Republic of Indonesia and the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh on Educational and Cultural Cooperation signed on November 21st, 1979 at Dhaka, Bangladesh,

Recalling the discussions held between the representatives of the Government of the Republic of Indonesia and the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh concerning youth and sports cooperation on the 6thuntil 8th of August, 1984 at Dhaka, Bangladesh.

Desiring to intensify their common interests in promoting youth and sports activities through cooperation in a spirit of partnership.

Have agreed as follows :

Article 1

Both Parties shall promote, within the limit of its respective available means, to exchange youth and sports activities on the basis of equal partnership.

<u>Article 2</u>

Article 2

In order to achieve the objective referred to in Article 1 of this Memorandum of Understanding, the following activities shall be undertaken :

- a. Exchange of youth leaders, youth delegations and youth programmes.
- b. Exchange of sports coaches/experts and sports delegations.
- c. Exchange of expertise for practical training purposes for the development of youth and sports,

Article 3

Consultations shall be held regarding the financial arrangements of the exchange of youth leaders and various sports delegations within the framework of this Memorandum of Understanding.

Article 4

In order to review the progress in the implementation of the programmes and any other matters pertaining to the development of youth and sports programmes, representatives of both Parties shall meet once in two years in a joint forum, alternately in each other capital or as and when necessary.

Article 5

Any differences between the Parties arising out of the interpretation or implementation of this Memorandum of Understanding shall be settled amicably through consultations and negotiations.

Article 6

This Memorandum of Understanding shall enter into force on the date of the exchange of notifications that the respective constitutional requirements for its entry into force have been fulfilled.

This.....

This Memorandum of Understanding shall remain in force for a period of three years and shall be automatically extended on a year to year basis,

This Memorandum of Understanding may be terminated by either Party, subject to prior notice of six months before the expiry of this Memorandum of Understanding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized by their respective Governments, have signed this Memorandum of Understanding,

DONE in duplicate at Jakarta on the fourteenth day of January in the year one thousand nine hundred and eighty seven in the English language, both texts being equally authentic.

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH.

Signed

DR, ABDUL GAFUR. Minister of State for Youth and Sports,

Signed

MR. SHEIKH SHAHIDUL ISLAM. Minister of State for Youth and Sports.